

State of Himachal Pradesh VS. Surinder Kumar.

Cr.Appeal No.4 of 2014.

29.11.2024

Present: Mr. Manoj Chauhan, Additional Advocate General,
for the Appellant-State.

Mr. M.A. Safee, Advocate for respondent No.1.

None for respondent No.2.

Mr. Jiya Lal, Advocate vice Mr. G.R.Palsra,
Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Power of attorney on behalf of respondent No.3 has not been filed. Mr. Jiya Lal, Advocate, appearing under instructions on Mr. G.R. Palsra submits that Mr. G.R. Palsra had put in appearance for respondent No.3 for instructions imparted to him, but thereafter respondent No.3 has not come forward to sign power of attorney and impart complete instructions. However, he seeks one week time to make effort to contact respondent No.3.

Actual date notice issued to respondent No.2 have been received back unserved with the report that 'now no such person is residing on the given address'.

Though, it has been reported that bailable warrant was served upon respondent No.2 on the same address. However, on perusal of record in Part-B depicts that in the bail-bonds stated to have been furnished at the time of execution of bailable warrants not only the address of respondent No.2 is incomplete, but there is no address or details of the person stated to have furnished surety for his presence on next date.

Learned Additional Advocate General seeks time to
verify the facts.

List for consideration on **12.12.2024**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

29th Nov, 2024
(munish)

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge