

State of H.P. Vs. Surinder Kumar

Cr. Appeal No. 04/2014

11.03.2025 Present: Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellant-State.

Mr. M.A. Safee, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

None for respondent No. 2.

Mr. Jia Lal, Advocate, vice Mr. G.R. Palsra, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record communication dated 03.03.2025, which goes to indicate that respondent No. 2 has sold the house where he was residing, after filing of the present appeal.

Let consequential steps be taken by the State for service of respondent No. 2 including steps for declaring him as proclaimed offender.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

11th March, 2025
(raman)