

State of HP vs. Surinder Kumar

Cr. Appeal No. 4 of 2014

07.08.2025 Present: Mr.I.N. Mehta, Sr. Additional Advocate General, for the appellant.

Mr. M.A. Safee, Advocate for respondent No.1.

Respondent No.2 not served.

Mr. Jia Lal, Advocate vice Mr. G.R. Palsara, Advocate for respondent No.3.

It has come on record that respondent No.2 is under detention in Tihar Jail at Delhi. Therefore, notices/summons be issued to respondent No.2 to be served upon him through Superintendent of Tihar Jail, Delhi returnable on ***16th September, 2025.***

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

August 07, 2025
(ms)

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge