

State of H. P. vs. Surender Kumar & Ors.

Cr. A. No. 4 of 2014

16.09.2025 Present: Ms. Sharmila Patial, Addl. A.G., for the appellant.

Mr. M. A. Safee, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

None for respondent No. 2.

Mr. Lokesh Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. G. R. Palsra, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Notices issued to respondent No. 2 for serving him in Tihar Jail at Delhi, as it was informed that he is in the said jail, have been received back with the report that respondent No. 2-Amit Rathi S/o Jagbir Singh, R/o H No. 456, Bagh Wali Gali, New Vijay Vihar, Rohtak, Haryana, was previously lodged in Central Jail No. 8/9, Tihar, Delhi and was awarded sentence for the period already undergone in case FIR No. 9954/2016, U/s 379/411 IPC & 174A IPC, PS Punjab Bagh, by JMFC, West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi on 06.06.2025 and accordingly, he was released from jail on 06.06.2025 and thereafter he has not been re-admitted in this jail till date of reporting.

In view of above, bailable warrants in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of arresting/serving officer be issued against respondent No. 2 returnable for next date.

List on 10.11.2025.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

16th September, 2025(sanjeev)