

State of H.P. vs. Surender Kumar

CR.A. No.4 of 2014

10.11.2025 Present : Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocate General, for the appellant-State.

Ms. Arushi Chauhan, Advocate, vice Mr. M.A. Safee, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Bhairav Gupta, Advocate, vice Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Ms. Urvashi Rajta, Advocate, vice Mr. G.R. Palsra, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Bailable warrants issued to respondent No.2 stand duly served. Mr. Bhairav Gupta, Advocate, has put in appearance under instructions of Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Advocate, learned original counsel for respondent No.2 and seeks time to file power of attorney. The same be filed within two weeks.

Respondents are directed to furnish personal bonds each in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety each in the like amount within four weeks to the satisfaction of Trial Court, undertaking therein to appear before the Court concerned as and when directed to do so and also to surrender to serve the sentence, in case the appeal is allowed to serve the sentence.

Bail bonds so furnished shall be transmitted by the Trial Court to the Registry of this Court for placing on record.

For the purpose of completion, matter be listed before the Additional Registrar (Judicial) during the week commencing from 15th December, 2025.

After completion, matter be listed for final hearing.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

10th November, 2025
(Pardeep)