

State of H.P. vs. Surender Kumar

Cr. A. No. 4/2014

16.12.2025 Present: Mr. Sharmila Patial, Addl. A.G. for the appellant.

Mr. M. A. Safee, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Anubhav Chopra, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Jia Lal, Advocate, vice Mr. G. R. Palsra, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Learned counsel for respondent No.2 submits that as per information supplied to him, bail bonds stand furnished on behalf of respondent No.2, however as per report of the Registry, there is no such information available on record.

For request made by learned counsel appearing for the respondents, time to furnish bail bonds, if not already furnished, in terms of order dated 10.11.2025, is extended upto 15.1.2026.

Bail bonds so furnished shall be transmitted by the Trial Court to this Court for placing the same on record.

For the purpose of completion, matter be listed before the Additional Registrar (Judicial) in the month of March, 2026.

List for hearing, after completion, in due course.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

16.12.2025
(pankaj)